

### **Department for Legal Affairs**



# LAW ON AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON COUNCIL OF MINISTERS OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

"Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 81/06

NOTE: The Law on Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina was imposed by the High Representative Decision, No. 79/02 ("Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 38/02. Afterwards, the Law was adopted by the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina and published in the "Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 30/03.

Pursuant to Article IV.4.a) of the Constitution of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina at the 85<sup>th</sup> session of the House of Representatives held on 18 September 2006, and at the 63<sup>rd</sup> session of the House of Peoples held on 20 September 2006, adopted the

## LAW ON AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON COUNCIL OF MINISTERS OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

#### Article 1

In Article 22, paragraph 2 of the Law on the Council of Ministers ("Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", no. 30/03, 42/03), at the end of the text, the full stop shall be replaced with a comma and the following words shall be added:

"Directorate for Economic Planning".

#### Article 2

After Article 27, the new Article 27a, and Article 27b, shall be added to read as follows:

"Article 27a.

The Directorate for Economic Planning (hereinafter referred to as: the Directorate) shall be responsible for:

- 1. coordinating the preparation of annual, medium term, and long-term macroeconomic projections;
- 2. coordinating the preparation of annual, medium-term, and long-term development strategies;
- 3. monitoring the implementation of annual, medium-term, and long-term development strategies;
- 4. research and analysis of economic trends;
- 5. research and analysis of involvement of all layers of society into economic developments;
- 6. any other research assigned to it by the Council of Ministers of Bosnia and Herzegovina, or entity governments and Brcko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina;

#### Article 27b.

In fulfilling its responsibilities referred to in Article 27a. of this Law, the Directorate shall prepare and publish the following documents:

- 1. the annual, medium term, and long-term macroeconomic projections;
- 2. the semi-annual and annual reports on economic trends in Bosnia and Herzegovina;
- 3. the semi-annual and annual reports on implementation of annual, medium term, and long-term development strategies;
- 4. the annual reports on the status of involvement of all layers of society into economic developments in Bosnia and Herzegovina.

When developing the documents referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article the Office shall have the obligation to coordinate with all relevant institutions at all levels of government in Bosnia and Herzegovina.

The Directorate shall be managed by its Director appointed and dismissed by the Council of Ministers in accordance with the Law on Civil Service in the Institutions of Bosnia and Herzegovina, and confirmed by the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina within the period of thirty (30) days."

#### **Article 3**

This Law shall enter into force eight (8) days after its publication in the "Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina".

BiH Parliamentary Assembly, no. 369/06 20 September 2006 Sarajevo

Chair
of the House of Representatives
of the BiH Parliamentary Assembly
Martin Raguz, manu proprio

Chair
of the House of Peoples
of the BiH Parliamentary Assembly
Goran Milojevic, manu proprio